

No. 16-9493

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORENCIO ROSALES-MIRELES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE
JULIE M.K. SIEGAL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

TIMOTHY CROOKS
2410 Avalon Place
Houston, TX 77019
(713) 823-4556

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
KRISTIN L. DAVIDSON *
BRADFORD W. BOGAN
ASSISTANT FED. PUBLIC
DEFENDERS
WESTERN DISTRICT OF
TEXAS
727 E. César E. Chávez
Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, TX 78206
(210) 472-6700
Kristin_Davidson@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

November 29, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RULE INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. IN THE ORDINARY CASE, A GUIDE- LINES MISCALCULATION SATISFIES THE FOURTH PRONG OF THE <i>OLANO</i> STANDARD FOR PLAIN ERROR RE- VIEW	9
A. Certain Kinds Of Plain Errors, Like A Miscalculated Sentencing Guidelines Range, Ordinarily Should Be Corrected.....	9
B. Correcting Guidelines Errors In The Ordinary Case Still Leaves Room For Countervailing Factors In Particular Cases.....	17
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S SHOCK-THE- CONSCIENCE STANDARD IS IRRECO- NICILABLE WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND IMPOSES AN IM- PROPER BURDEN ON CRIMINAL DE- FENDANTS.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Standard Is Unduly Harsh And Has No Place In Plain Error Review	19
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Standard Is Especially Misguided In The Unique Context Of Guidelines Errors.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972) (Burger, C.J., concurring).....	11
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	11
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010) (Kennedy, J., dissenting).....	11
<i>Brasfield v. United States</i> 272 U.S. 448 (1926).....	10
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957).....	20
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	7, 8, 19, 20
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	11
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	6, 12
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	11, 22
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	21
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2000 (2017) (Gorsuch, J., concurring)	1, 2, 3, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	12
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	7, 10, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	14, 15, 22
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Castillo-Casiano</i> , 198 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 1999)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Corso</i> , 549 F.3d 921 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Dahl</i> , 833 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Escalante-Reyes</i> , 689 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc) (Smith, J., dissenting)	20
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Ocasio</i> , 805 F.3d 360 (1st Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes</i> , 406 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 516 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rios</i> , 143 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 667 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Rushton</i> , 738 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Syme</i> , 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Wernick</i> , 691 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Westover</i> , 435 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011).....	9
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	21
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	22

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3552(a).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	11, 12, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 991(b).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	14, 15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(c).....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	1, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Program Statement P5100.08—Inmate Security Designation and Custody Classification</i> (Sept. 12, 2006), https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5100_008.pdf	15
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	12, 13
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1988).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
William H. Pryor, Jr., <i>The Integral Role of Federal Probation Officers in the Guidelines System</i> , 81 Fed. Probation 13 (Sept. 2017).....	13
United States Courts, <i>Incarceration Costs Significantly More Than Supervision</i> (Aug. 17, 2017), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2017/08/17/incarceration-costs-significantly-more-supervision	15
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2016).....	12
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2016)	3, 4, 14, 15
